el Ho Elo TeTe-33004/99 WY _REGD.NO.1. 1.-33004/99

Che @azette of nclta

EXTRAORDINARY

AT 1I—E0E 3—IT-WUS (ii)
PART Il—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

wifawr ¥ Iyt
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
| 2342 : % feoelt, spwafaan, fawwaR 6, 2012/2R @19 15, 1934
No. 2342| NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2012/AGRAHAYANA 15, 1934

T3 feoelt, 6 fe@my, 2012

LA 2840(H)— DR WHR 7, TR AT AR Jferesvor SR, 1988(1988
FT 68) T U 11 B N WY A T ARG WHR B qp  qad uRaE
HATed ( e® WE ) Wl SIAGET W Fran. 78 (3), aOE 4 wvad 1999 gN
faer g T womEt 6. 2 @ 46.000 P W 308.750 5 A T ( I
m/ﬁmaﬁv@wmmﬂ)aﬂmwmmﬁm@mﬁm(ﬁm
mmmw@wmw%)aﬁﬁm%

3R, BT WSR, A IO (A qomr de SR el ge @ wua
& forv i - e Ranfya wRaremn) frm, 1907 & w3, fr 5 siv Bgw 11
AT AT AT (B B =) Frm, 1907 S w3 @ Sufem () @ e g
UG ot HAfFRE, 1956 (1956 @7 48) W URT 7 @ g wed v @7 yEn
‘WEQWWE%HEH@HWW Wed URaed @R <emnt
HACE (WS URaET IR AGWH fun ) 3 sfiRgEen @i wam 673 ()
TN 26 A 2007 S EW ER U ¥ w<dw wommt W, 2 WY 140.000
. @ 240000 fRA. (R w0 39d qva Sad @ FE W L) 9
¥ TRREd  AeeE a%mva?a%vﬁaea%wa'gaﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁrﬁﬁmaﬁ
meﬁwﬁﬁwaﬁwﬁﬁaﬂ#a%ﬁwmgm%mml

4519 G1/2012 ()



~J

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY | Parr [I——Sec. 3(ii)]

IR BT WHR, W@awmﬁmmsa(msazﬁms)aﬁwgmm
TRTA BT IR el GO T Aot (oRemd o ) P 1064 iy wroprt
(mﬁmmww/mmwﬁﬁamﬁwmw
$W$WWWW)W1997,WW(WWE€W
wltﬁgaa?vma%ﬁqwéaﬁ?ﬁﬁqﬁﬁuﬁzﬁmm)ﬁmﬂwg?mm
?ﬁﬂmﬁ(qﬁﬂaﬁw)ﬁmwg?ﬁaﬁwﬂmm@,?@amﬂﬁa}ﬁwﬁ
wnﬁgaﬁ,ewnﬁmﬂiﬁ$vm$ﬁwm$w%§w@u?mw
(& @1 @M oY wwew) fem, 2008 T R St f& ey, s3s (an)
NI 5 fawmR 2008 B FHIT¥T gomr & |

A T W W gy e (Fr 5o swd gvaq “ww P @@ T ) @
7 3 & wrer wfde ety oM s, 1956(1956 BT 48) T 4T 7 ERT yeq
AR BT T B §U, URG PR B aered o uRaes , wsF Raeq
R ot #3rery  ( wee UREET ok womE R ) B AfRET Serie
BT 673(30), aE 26 Ik 2007 I, ST il & R afmia wx g R
@aﬁwm@t%ﬁrﬁmw%mmwmﬁﬁmw%,60.0001%5.1ﬁ.a1a1'5‘
TS D ST & forg R wRoft 1 @ ww (1) § ARk vor @ T7E w TR
o WS, UT IHAT G 2 & 180,000 FrA @ 240.000 &M | svmeErE
¥ IRERS A $W%@(WE@WW“WW”WW%‘)
et 1 B wW (2) § Rfafds RW IS (O 30 59 yvard “smar o2 B
T 8)JSE et ¥ ST TferE=er Y o1 SREIRA & e @ sy WhereR
a?mwwﬁaaﬁwaﬂmaﬂ#%@'maﬁm%m:—

Tl 4
A BT YW ' IR 94 2007-08 @
fore afa fe. M. amiR =%
(¥9g 9)
(1) | (2)
R oY, 49 A g Hie I . 085
Ed TN AM, godb Al aTed a1 3ol ot o 1.05
T9 A1 TH(R g9 arel ) 2.20
GRESEISE i 2.40
T A TS (wda) o e g IREN 3.45
@13 ) 9 Fggdy A (997, ) (AR 4 B8 g4 )
AT T SR ATl 4 (W@ @ e o) 4.20




[sm 114--@73 3Gy VI o] -O99d o STHIHRT

frmfori

TS B PreTRed e @ire T e Sk HF g -

JUHT AT B JaA (A7) dag (B w s
fpM/ ¥ 200.100 ( 9IS BT WG P U, T '60.000
forer 7 )

2. forg ufea @1 aroer Iifye ared IR aiftfSus wael @ fag dofted ganm # iR
| gE d@ @i 9 20 fEA. @ iR d e @ o swd g a9 2012- 13 @ fag,
IR T Y S% 200.00 F9Y (3 ¥ vuy Arw) wfoar arft ok g ol W
(3 @1 wguer o wwew) fram, 2008 & SUdEl @ AR, oW ade @
e famam SR |

3, SoEE Yo W agaEs ag e Refied &= W werE fhar s sl

T gl S gebat AT | fafteaer @ srafy

o IAfFETH HE&AT
THaRHT A @ fog El| e & wT W e He
B F G O
A Udhd aEndll @ e 1] ey @ aNE ¥ Tdh AN
| e wdm o B <
1 & fosrs

4. Rrm R F e @ sew € W R § ool aftfSre am (g
wfie @ o 9 <@ ae B OedY) @ i ek vw At & A & fag FeiRa
wwso%ﬁﬂwﬁﬁsﬁﬁa@ﬁﬂmﬁ%wﬂwzﬁﬁmaﬁéﬂﬁm%m'
oo Is 9uAeT 7 8 |

5. - o AiH® AT frri @ orfie ot Wl @ fog MeiRa srgaa wR &t ardar
S VIR A A Y B IR 9 W W oD HT GA S BN A S I(ell S
SRR w8 BT o8 g fF O e I 9 e R @ gl 7 fear =i |

6. oifye Tl @ e, 9 U SFsY W Beuw I B yau, Wi Uqs
Fesfaue weE e afkd it afemeg Pl § s aRamell & sigar g |



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA - EXTRAORDINARY [PaRT 1 —Skc, 33|

7. S Pl @ P 12 @ sem mwamféﬁaﬁm$%rqmaﬂ
R Bt 7=f¥iT far s |

8. ¥R 9RO} 1 & Wm,mﬁzoorﬂsa%f?—rqw%ﬁs.ﬁ.aﬂmaﬁ
AR W, TS aw QA fore SMare Il yew ik sl @ oy

10_Wﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁmﬁm%%ﬁ$aﬁﬁmwaﬂaﬁﬁ
TR wfderd @ i wE gfi

N

(. ¥ 9T 13013/626/A30/1 1128 -a=1g (180-240)

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 6th December, 2012

SO 284o(li:)'f-Whercas vide notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile
Ministry of Surface Transport (Roads Wing) number S.0. 78 (E), dated the 4™ February,
1999, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of Indja Act, 1988 (68
of 1988), the Central Government, entrusted the stretch from Km 46.000 to Km 398.750
(Uttar Pradesh / Bihar Border to Barwa Adda section) of National Highway No. 2, inthe
State of Bihar, to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the

“Authority™); ,

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act 1956 ( 48 of 1956) read with rules 3, 5 and 11 of the National Highways
(Fees for the Use of National Highways Section and Penmanent Bridge — Public Funded
Project) Rules, 1997 and sub- rule 2 of rule 3 of the National Highways (Rate of~Fee)
Ruies, 1997, the Central Government by notification of the Government of India in the
erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Departmentfof Road



[ [l--@vs 3(ii}] VT R TS9H ;. AHHRT

Transport and Highways) number S.0. 673 (E) dated 26™ April, 2007, authorized the
National Highways Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical
. vehicles for the use of four-laned stretch from Km 140.000 to Km 240.000 Barun to
Barachatti section of National Highway No. 2 in the State of Bihar at the rates specified in

its schedule. '

And whereas, the Central Government in exercise of the powers conferred by
section 9 of the National Highways Act 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the
National Highways (Temporary Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection
of Fees by. any person for the Use of Section of National Highways/Permanent
Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997, the National Highways
(Fees for the Use of National Highways Section and Permanent Bridge — Public Funded
Project) Rules, 1997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, has framed the
National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R.
838(E) dated the 5™ Dec, 2008 for collection of fee for use of sections of national
highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee .
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time
(hereinafier referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification of the
Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Hlﬁhways
(Department of Road Transport and Highways) number S.0. 673 (E), dated the 26" April,
2007 except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such suppression, the
Central Government hereby levies fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of the Table

1 for net road section length of 60.000 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”), for use
of the four and more lane sections on the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table
! below, for the use of the four-laned stretch from Km 180.000 to Km 240.000
(hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch” Aurangabad to Barachatti section of
National Highway No. 2 and authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials

or through a contractor, the said fee namely:-

TABLE 1

Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for
the base year 2007-08
(in Rupees)
D @
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini 1.05
Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving . 3.45
Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four
to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

usiq grhy-—=—



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Parr - See, 30y

Notes:

1. The fee Jevied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the followmg
Toll Plaza for net road length specified for such Toll Plaza: ,

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is
payable

Km/Ch. 200.100 (new chainage at Km | 60.000
997.100 near Village Sau Kala in Gaya
District)

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered
for non- commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the
toll plaza is Rs. 200.00 (rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to
revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008,

3. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the
following rates, namely.
Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity
one way journcys
allowed
One and half times of the fee Two Twenty four hours from the
for one way journey time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee ~ Fifty One ‘month from date of
payable for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit)

registered in the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for
that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of
such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicles which is Joaded in excess of permissible load specified for its
category under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the
next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway
section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. . All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load,
category of exempted vehicles, service road, alternative. road etc. shall be as per
definitions specified in the said rules,

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with
rules 12 of the said rules.

8. Based on the base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in
Table-1, the actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the
discounts will be calculated by the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the -
ruje 5 of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper each in
English and vernacular language accordingly.




[ 128 3(ii)] AT &1 Tol9A . HAHHAT

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 340.00 crores. The Authority
shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realised and after.
recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall
be revised annually in accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 101.83 Crore has been

recovered from the user fee realized till 31.03.2012.

10.  The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty — five percent
of the rates of fee applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/626/CO/10-1 [/GC-Dhanbad (180-240}|
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt Scey.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-1 10061
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-[ 10054



